such school district lies. In the event such school buildings are inadequate to accommodate the additional school population resulting from the county veterans' housing program, and such school district cannot legally finance the necessary increased facilities, the county board may appropriate money and grant assistance to such school district but such assistance shall be used solely to finance the purchase of land and the erection and equipment of such necessary additional facilities.

Approved August 18, 1947.

No. 597, S.]

[Published August 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 587.

AN ACT to create 20.418 of the statutes, relating to the construction of additional wings at the Wisconsin general hospital, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.418 of the statutes is created to read:

20.418 Additional Hospital Wings. In addition to the appropriation made by section 20.416, there is appropriated from the general fund to the regents of the university on July 1, 1948, \$1,000,000, and on July 1, 1949, \$1,000,000, for the construction and equipment of 2 additional wings to the Wisconsin general hospital and for the making of any alterations in the existing portion of the hospital which will be necessary because of the construction of such additional wings.

Approved August 21, 1947.